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PERSONAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE


1. Full name and social security number.


EARL BEN GILLIAM
~


2. Office and home addresses, zip codes, telephone numbers
and area codes.


Office: 220 West Broadway, San Diego, California, 92101
(714) 236-2626


Home: 7367 Caminito Carlotta, San Diego, California, 92120
(714) 583-7642


3. Date and place of birth.


August 17, 1931
Clovis, New Mexico


4. Are you a naturalized citizen? If so/give date and
place of naturalization.


Not applicable.


5. Fam:j.lystatus:


a) Are you married?
and your spouse's
if applicable.


If so, state the date of marriage
full name including maiden name


b) Have you been divorced? If so, give particulars,
including the date, name of the moving party, the
number of the case, the court, and the grounds.


c) Names of your children, with age, address and
present occupation of each.


a) Married, but separated.
bate of marriage: December 6, 1956
Wife's name: Barbara J. (Crawford). .: .


b) Divorce filed on May 25, 1978.
Wife is the petitioner.
Action filed in the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, Case No. D 127654.
California has faultless divorce theory.


c) (1) Earl Kenneth Gilliam
21 years of age
Address: 5986 College Avenue, San Diego, CA 92120
Occupation: Student







(2) Derrick James Gilliam
15 years of age
Address: 5986 College Avenue, San Diego, CA 92120
Occupation: Student
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6. Have you had any military service? If so, give dates,
branch of service, rank or rate, serial number and
present status.
No military service.


7. List each college and law school you attended, including
dates of attendance, the degrees awarded and, if you
left any institution without receiving a degree, the
reason for leaving.
a) College:


San Diego State College (now San Diego State University)
San Diego, California
1949-1953
B.A. Degree
Major - Business;.Subfield - Accounting; Minor - Economics


b) Law School:
Hastings College of the Law, University of California
San Francisco, California
1953-1957
L.L.B. Degree (now J.D.)


8. List all courts in which you have been admitted to
practice, with dates of admission. Give the same
information for administrative bodies which reauire
special admission to practice.
a) State Courts of State of California


December 17, 1957
b) Federal Courts


December 17, 1957
c) Workmen's Compensation Commission


9. Describe chronologically your law practice and experience
after your graduation from law school and until you
became a judge, including:
a) whether you served as a clerk to a judge, and if


so, the name of the judge, the court, and the
dates of the period you were a clerk.


b) whether you practiced alone, and if so, the addresses
and the dates.







11. a) Did you appear in court regularly, occasionally
or not at all? If the frequency of your appearances
in court varied, describe each such variance, giving
dates.
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c) the dates, names and addresses of law firms or
offices, companies or governmental agencies with
which you have been connected, and the nature of
your connection with each.


d) any other relevant particulars.


Deputy District Attorney, County of San Diego
San Diego, California
1957-1961


Private practice (sole practition~r)
1961-1963


Addresses: 2847 1/2 Imperial Ave., San Diego, CA 92102
2835 Imperial Avenue, San Diego, CA 92102


10. a) What was the general character of your practice
before you became a judge, dividing it into periods
with dates if its character changed over the years.


b) Describe your typical former clients, and mention
the areas, if any, in which you specialized.


1957-1961
Criminal prosecution


1961-1963
General practice; misdemeanors, felonies, probate, tax,


business and miscellaneous civil
I did not specialize, however the majority of my practice
was probate and business.


My typical client was lower-middle class.


b) \~hat percentage of these appearances was in


1) Federal courts
2 ) State courts of record
3) Other courts


c) \~hat percentage of your litigation was


1) Civil
2) Criminal


d) State the number of cases in courts of record you
tried to verdict or judgment (rather than settled),







'.'


indicating whether you were sole counsel, chief
counsel, or associate counsel.
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e) What percentage of these trials was


I}
2)


Jury
Non-jury


f) Describe ten of the most significant litigated
matters which you personally handled and give
the citations, if the cases were reported. Give
a capsule summary of the substance of each case,
and a succinct statement of what you believe to
be the particular significance of the case. Iden-
tify the party or parties whom you represented;
describe in detail the nature of your participation
in the litigation and the final disposition of the
case. Also state as to each case a} the dates of
the trial period or periods, b) the name of the
court and the name of the judge before whom the
case was tried, and c) the individual name, address
and telephone numbers of co-counsel and of counsel
for each of the other parties.


a} Regularly, both while a deputy district attorney
and while in private practice.


b) l} 5 percent
2) 85 percent
3) 10 percent


c) 1) 100 percent criminal (1957-1961)
2) 20 percent criminal; 80 percent civil (1961-1963)


d) I tried over 300 cases to verdict or judgment.
e) 1) 30 percent


2) 70 percent
f) See attached rider.


12. State the judicial office you now hold, and the judicial
offices you have previously held, giving dates and
details, including the courts involved, whether elected
or appointed, periods of service and a description of the
jurisdiction of each such courts with anv limitations
upon the jurisdiction of each court. "


a) 1963-1975
I was appointed to the Municipal Court of the San
Diego Judicial District, San Diego, California
on December 27, 1963 by Gov. Edmund "Pat" Brown.
Jurisdiction and limitations:


Criminal - misdemeanors
Civil - up to $5,000.00
Small Claims - $750.00







b) 197s-present
I was elevated to the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, San Diego, California on
August 22, 1975.
General jurisdiction, no limitations.


, ,
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a) If so, give details, including the name of the
enterprise, the nature of the business, the title
or other description of your position, the nature
of your duties and the term of your service.


Though appointed to both of the foregoing benches, I
have run for election on at least three occasions,
but I have never been in a contested election.


13. Describe ten of the most significant opinions you
have written, or attach copies of them to your answers,
and give the citations if the opinions were reported,
as well as citations to any appellate review of such
opinions.


See attached opinions (4).


14. Have your ever held public office other than a judicial
office?


No.


15. Have you ever been an unsuccessful candidate for elective,
judicial, or other public office?


No.


16. Have you ever been engaged in any occupation, business,
or profession other than the practice of law or holding
judicial or other public office? If so, give details,
including dates.


My only occupation since finishing law school has been
practicing law, holding judicial office and instructing
law part time.


17. Are you now an officer or director or otherwise engaged
in the management of any business enterprise?


b) Is it your intention to resign such positions and
withdraw from any participation in the management
of any of such enterprises if you are nominated
and confirmed? If not, give reasons.







,,
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a) My wife, Mrs. Gilliam, and I have a family corpora-
tion, BobEarl. It was set up for tax purposes.
Mrs. Gilliam is a realtor and the corporation hires
her to sell real estate. She is the President and
I am the Secretary/Treasurer.


b) If my office or title is in conflict with my
nomination, I will resign and relinquish my interest
in said corporation.


18. Have you ever been arrested, charged, or held by federal,
state, or other law enforcement authorities for violation
of any federal law or regulation, county or municipal
law, regulation or ordinance?


No.


19. Have you, to your knowledge, ever been under federal,
state or local investigation for possible violation
of a criminal statute?


No.


20. Has a tax lien or other collection procedure ever been
instituted against you by federal, state or local
authorities?


No.


21. Have you ever been sued by a client or a party? If so,
give particulars.


I have been sued on two separate occasions.


a) Ronald Warren Briley v. State of California,
Earl B. Gilliam, et al.
United StatffiDistrict Court, Southern District of Calif.
Case No. 74-534-T


This was a case in which the plaintiff sued for
$5 million naming the aforementioned parties as
party defendants, wherein certain surgical procedures
were performed on said plaintiff pursuant to a criminal
action filed in the Superior Court of the State of.
California. I was a member of the District Attorney
staff and appeared for the District Attorney for the
continuance of one of the hearings in this case. It
is my understanding that this matter has been resolved
by dismissal in the federal court.
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b) Janet L. Owens v. Hon. Earl B. Gilliam
Small Claims Court, San Diego Judicial District
Case No. 255157


I was sued on July 11, 1977 by Janet L. Owens,
25582 Van Lewen Street, Lorna Linda, Calif., 92354,
for the sum of $181.00 for failure to refund $75.00
deposit. I owned apartments at 1255 Thomas Street,
San Diego, California with Carol Wayman and G. Phelps,
both of San Diego, California. In 1977 I was the
partner who oversaw the manager of said apartments.
My functions were generally to make sure that the
deposits of rents were made to the bank and to pay
the expenses. A dispute developed between Ms. Owens
and the manager over her deposit and she filed a
lawsuit naming me as defendant. The matter was
resolved by settlement a short time after I received
notice of the action. Said matter was dismissed on
July 29, 1977.


22. Have you ever been a party or otherwise involved in any
other legal proceedings?


No.


23. Have you ever been disciplined or cited for a breach
of ethics or unprofessional conduct by, or been the
subject of a complaint to any court, administrative
agency, bar association, disciplinary committee or
other professional group?
See attached rider.


24. With respect to your judicial service,


a) Have you participated in any proceedings in which
you had a stock or other financial interest in one
of the parties or in the matter in controversy?
If so, give particulars.


b) Is there a rule or custom in your court as to judges
sitting on such cases? If so, state the rule or
custom and whether or not you have complied with it.


c) Have you to the best of your knowledge and belief
complied with applicable statutes and Canons of
the American Bar Assn. relative to such matters
as were in force and applicable at the time? If not,
give particulars.


d) llave you ever received compensation from outside
sources for services rendered (other than fees or
expenses for lectures or teaching)? If so, give
particulars.
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a) No
b) No
c) Yes
d) No


25. a) What is the present state of your health?


b) Have you in the last 10 years (i) been hospitalized
due to injury or illness or (ii) been prevented
from working due to injury or illness or otherwise
incapacitated for a period in excess of ten days?


c) Do you suffer from any impairment of eyesight or
hearing or any other physical handicap? If so,
give details.


d) When did you have your most recent general physical
examination, and who was the supervising physician?


e) Are you currently under treatment for an illness
or physical condition? If so, give details.


f) Have you ever been treated for or had any problem
with alcoholism or any related condition associated
with consumption of alcoholic beverages or any other
form of drug addiction or dependency?


g) Have you ever been treated for or suffered from any
form of mental illness?


a) Good
b) No
c) Yes - artificial right eye
d) April, 1979; Dr. Arvin J. Klein, 6367 Alvarado Court,


San Diego, Calif., (714) 583-3400
e) Yes - Dr. Klein has prescribed medicine for high blood
f) No pressure.
g) No


26. Furnish at least five examples of legal articles, books,
briefs, or other legal writings which reflect your per-
sonal work. If briefs are submitted, indicate the degree
to which they represent your personal work.


See attached opinions (4).


27. a) List all bar associations and professional societies
of which you are or have been a member and give the
titles and dates of any offices which you have held
in such groups.







b) List also chairmanships of any committees in bar
associations and professional societies, and
memberships on any committees which you believe
to be of particular significance.
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c) Describe also your participation, if any, on jUdicial
committees, in judicial conferences, and in sitting,
by designation, as a temporary member of the court
which reviews decisions of your court.


a) Formerly, California Bar Association, San Diego
County Dar Association, Phi ~lpha Delta legal
fraternity (non-active);
Presently, Black Lawyers Association, San Diego
County Judges Association, California Judges
Association, National Bar Association.


b) I have formerly served as Chairman of the Traffic
Committee for the California State Bar Association.


c) 1) I have served as a seminar leader on two occasions
at conferences of the California Judges Association.


2) Presiding Judge of the Municipal Court of Califor-
nia, San Diego Judicial District in 1966.


3) Presiding Judge of the Criminal Division of the
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego
presently.
l Vt."-VL C;~ +4) I am now sitting in the Appellate Division of the
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego.


28. List all organizations other than bar associations or
professional associations or professional societies of
which you are or have been a member, including civic,
charitable, religious, educational, social and fraternal
organizations.


I have served on boards of various organizations in-
cluding YMCA, Salvation Army, Boys' Club, Urban
League, NAACP, Navy League, Board of Overseers for
Hastings College of the Law. I presently serve on
boarreof directors for Western State College of
Law, Christians and Jews, and Hambray House. I
presently head the trial practice division of and
teach a class on contracts at Western State College
of Law. In the past, I have taught torts and trusts.
I have been an instructor for approximately 10 years.
Western State College of Law is located at Front and
Ash Streets, San Dieqo, California.







1964, Young Man of Year, San Diego
1969, Con~ission General of 200th Anniversary of San Diego
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29. List any honors, prizes, awards or other forms of
recognition which you have received (including any
indication of academic distinction in college or
law school) other than those mentioned in answers
to the foregoing questions.


30. State any other information which may reflect positively
or adversely on you, or which you believe should be
disclosed in connection with consideration of you for
nomination for the Federal Judiciary.


As a judge in the Municipal Court of California, San
Diego Judicial District, during the years 1963-1975,
I was assigned every function of that court, including
the following: traffic arraignments; criminal arraign-
ments, both felony and misdemeanor; civil law and
motion, which included every phase of civil cases in-
cluding pre-trial motions and trials; and regular trial
departments where I handled criminal and civil trials.
I also served as Presiding Jud0e of that court, wherein
it was my function to be the chief administrator of the
court and direct the day-to-day operations, including
the supervising of the attaches of the court. While on
that court, I presided over long trials, some as long as
ten weeks, and also short matters.


One project of the Municipal Court was to set up a pre-
trial department of criminal cases, and this was the
first experience for any court in this country: This
instituted the setting up of an intermediate step between
arraignment and trial, wherein all cases would be reviewed
by a judge to see if they could be disposed of. This
project facilitated in cutting the time from arraignment
to trial from two years to less than six months. Because
of my experience in this area, I was able to assist the
Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, in
doing the same with their trial calendar. I also visited,
advised and shared the experience with numerous other
municipal courts in the State of California.


Since my elevation to the Superior Court of California,
County of San Diego, in addition to being assigned to .
regular trial departments, both criminal and civil, I
have been assigned to the domestic relations court and
handled law and motion matters extensively in the
psychiatric division of the court. In addition, I have
had assignments in probate and adoptions.
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Presently, I am the Presiding Judge of the Criminal
Division of the Superior Court of California, County
of San Diego, wherein my responsibilities are to
handle the administrative and judicial details of
this court, which include assignment of cases and
intermediate motions. There are approximately six
judges regularly assigned to this division, and
sometimes that total may reach as high as ten or
twelve.


In addition to the above, I am presently assigned to
the Appellate Division of the Superior Court.
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RIDER


ll(f). I will limit the number of significant litigated
matters to four.
1. A case wherein the defendant was charged with
pandering and/or selling obscene material, and the
book in question was the Marquis de Sade. This was
a municipal court action which I tried in approxi-
mately 1966 and the trial last six weeks. In this ~
trial appeared expert witnesses having to do with '"
literary value and the history of languages. This
case was prosecuted by attorney Kenneth Lounsbery,
presently City Manager for the City of Escondido,
100 Valley Boulevard, Escondido, California, 92025,
(714)741-4631.


2. People v. Davis, 62 Cal.2d 791. I represented
the defendant in this case prior to becoming a
judge on the charge of murder. The verdict of the
jury was that the defendant should be put to death.
During the course of the trial I made an offer of
proof of the testimony of two psychologists who were
prepared to testify that the defendant suffered a
temporary psychosis which rendered him unable to
reason right from wrong; that is, temporary insanity.
The trial judge, William P. Mahedy, now retired,
refused to hear or decide the issue of whether or
not said psychologists were competent. In the appeal,
the appellate court ruled that psychologists, if com-
petent, should be allowed to testify, and I believe
this is a landmark case, in that this was the first
time the California Supreme Court so ruled. The
prosecutor in this case was John C. Van Benthem III,
who is now in private practice in the City of San Diego.


3. Cesco Development Corp. and Conde Investment Corp.
v. Citizens Development Corp., et al.
San Diego Superior Court Case No. 3926 N
This was a court trial which took more than SlX


weeks to try, and I tried this case in the latter part
of 1977. The damages in this case could well exceed
$8 million; the issue being whether or not the plain-
tiff should be entitled to damages due to the defendant's
interfering with plaintiff's future profits in the sale
of land where defendant restricted memberships in a golf
club. The attorneys involved are Clinton F. Jones, P. O.
Box 1506, Escondido, California, 92025, (714)745-4400,
and Roscoe D. Keagy, 304 Kalmia Stree~ San Diego, Califor-
nia, 92101, (714)239-3861. The transcripts of the trial
are presently being prepared, and even though I have given
a tentative decision, I will soon be in preparation of. the
decision of said case. This case involves the complex
issue of possibly determining damages based on loss of
profits due to appreciation of land values, etc.
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4. La Costa Village Homeowners Assn., et al. v.
La Costa Village Company, etc., et al.
San Diego Superior Court Case No. N 6238
This is a case in which the damages may well


exceed $25 million, and there are more than twenty
parties involved in this litigation. There are
multiple plaintiffs and defendants. I was assigned
this case for all purposes; that is, pre-trial motions
involving pleadings and the issue of class action.
This case is not due to be tried for approximately
one year, and the trial time is expected to exceed six
months. So far, I have handled all of the pre-trial
motions and the case is now ready for determination of
the issue of class action and who are members of the
class. Attached hereto is a list of the attorneys
involved in said action.


23. I have never been disciplined or cited for breach of
ethics, however, two complaints have been filed
against me.


a) In 1962, prior to becoming a judge, One of my
clients complained to the local bar that my fee
was too high. I answered that complaint with
my response and I have never heard anything else
further about it.


b) In 1975 a complaint was filed against me to the
State of California, Commission on Judicial
Qualifications; to wit, Valdemira Silva Kaler v.
San Diego Fish Company, et al., Small Claims
Case No. 214009. I responded to the complaint
and the matter was dropped. Please find enclosed
a copy of the complaint and my explanation.
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Answer to No. 13 and No. 26.


2
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8 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO


9


10 )
) Case No. 413863
)
)
) MEMORANDUM OF INTENDED DECISION
)
)
)
)
)


-------------)


CRAIG P. FITZGERALD,


11 Plaintiff,


12 v.
13 ROBERT O. CONLEY and DOES I


through V, inclusive,
14


Defendants.
15


16 The above-entitled matter came on for trial in Department 11


17 on June 19, 1978. Plaintiff, Craig P. Fitzgerald, appearing in


propria persona, and Robert O. Conley, the defendant, appearing in18


19 person and by counsel, Merle N. Schneidewind.


This matter was submitted by way of stipulation as to the facts,20


21 and the matter was taken under submission and respective counsel


22 submitted points and authorities.
23 At a later date, one of said counsel informed the Court that a


\


"


24 decision need not be made, in that a collateral action had been settled.


25 A long period of time elapsed and the Court is informed that


26 there was a misunderstanding reference whether or not the Court should
\


\
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1 make a decision.
2 The Court finds that the defendant called and asked the plain-


3 tiff to draft an antenuptial agreement prior to his then pending


4 marriage approximately Christmas of 1969. Defendant, at said time,


5 gave the plaintiff a copy of an antenuptial agreement which had been


6 drawn up by another attorney reference a previous marriage of the


7 defendant. The present agreement, which is the subject of this


8 action, was then drafted and prepared by plaintiff, and the defendant


9 and his present wife came to the plaintiff's office to review and


10 sign the agreement. The agreement was a wedding gift from the plain-


11 tiff to the defendant, and the defendant never paid for said agree-


12 ment to be prepared.
13 The primary issue raised by the pleadings and by the parties


14 hereto is: Did the plaintiff-attorney owe a duty to the defendant


15 based on the gift of an antenuptial agreement?
16 A duty will exist if the existence of an attorney-client


17 relationship is determined. As a general rule, the determination is


18 one of law. "However, where there is a conflict in the evidence the


19 factual basis for the determination must first be determined, and it


20 is for the trial court to evaluate the evidence." Meehan v. Hopps,


21 144 Cal.App.2d 284, 287 (1956).
22 Generally, all persons are required to use ordinary care to


23 prevent others from being injured as a result of their conduct.


24 The Restatement Second of Torts provides in Section 324A:


25 "One who undertakes, gratuitously or for
consideration, to render services to


26 another which he should recognize as
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2


3


necessary for the protection of a third
person or his things, is subject to
liability to the third person for physical
harm resulting from his failure to exercise
reasonable care to protect his undertaking,
if (a) his failure to exercise reasonable
care increases the risk of such harm, or
(b) he has undertaken to perform a duty
owed by the other to the third person, or
(c) the harm is suffered because of reli-
ance of the other or the third person upon
the undertaking."


4


5


6


7


8 In the case at bar, the plaintiff-attorney undertook to
9 render services to the defendant, which he should have recognized
10 as necessary for the protection of defendant's property. Therefore,
11 it would be foreseeable that defendant would suffer harm if plaintiff


12 did not exercise due care.
13 The fact that the plaintiff did not charge a fee should not


14 alter the finding that a relationship of attorney-client existed.


15 In In re Soale, 31 Cal-App. 144, 153 (1916) the court stated: "The


16 fact that in this particular transaction he did not enter any fee
17 charges against her does not change the situation at all, for he was
18 entitled to charge such fees if he so desired." The court went on
19 to find that the attorney had violated confidences of his client
20 regarding business transactions, even though no fee was paid.


21 Witkins on California Evidence (Second Edition) at page 746


22 discusses the attorney-client privilege, and the same is discussed
23 in the Evidence Code. The substance of Witkins and the Evidence Code


24 is that once an attorney has been contacted in his professional
25 capacity, the attorney-client relationship commences to exist, and
26 it exists for the purpose of claiming the privilege and for the purpose
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1 of acting on behalf of an individual, and it is for the purposes of
2 establishing a duty and standard of care that is due from the attorney


to the individual. The Court further looks to similar situations


4 where appointed counsel represent indigent clients, and said services


5 are performed for free. There are cases that indicate in such


6 situations that appointed counsel enter into an attorney-client
7 relationship, and said counsel are held to the same standard as


8 though they were privately retained. Smith v. Superior Court of Los


9 Angeles County, 68 Ca1.2d 547.
10 Based on the foregoing, the Court finds that plaintiff-
11 attorney owed a duty to defendant on the basis of an attorney-client
12 relationship, and judgment should be entered accordingly.


13


14 Dated: il.PR 1 S 1979 Judge of the Superior Court
fARL 8•.Q'''~15


16


17


18


19


20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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3


4


5


6


7


8 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO


9


10 )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


--------------)


MEI10RANDUI1OF INTENDED DECISION


VIRGINIA A. GARCIA,


Plaintiff, No. 40409511


12


13


v s .


JANE LaROSA and DOES I
through V, inclusive,


14
Defendants.


15


16


17 This matter came on for trial in Department 11 on June 23,


18 1978, plaintiff, Virginia A. Garcia, appearing in person and through


19 her attorney, Craig P. Fitzgerald, and defendant, Jane La Rosa,


20 appearing in person and through her attorney, Douglas F. Webb.


21 Evidence was taken by the Court and argument was presented by the


22 respective counsel. The matter was taken under submission and


23 respective counsel were to submit points and authorities.


24 The Court finds from the evidence that was submitted that


25 plaintiff and defendant entered into an agreement for the sale of a


26 home located at 4260 Clairemont Drive, San Diego, which provided
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that defendant was to convey title to plaintiff and the sale price


was $42,250. Pursuant to said agreement, an escrow was opened at


the Mission Escrow Company.
Plaintiff signed escrow instructions (plaintiff's Exhibit 1)


on or about July 8, 1977, and thereafter the defendant signed said


escrow instructions (Plaintiff's Exhibit 2) and said escrow instruc-


tions and exhibit were received by said escrow company on or about


July 22, 1977.
Plaintiff did, pursuant to said agreement, deposit with said


escrow company the sum of $1,000 on July 7, 1977 (Plaintiff's Exhibit


3) and plaintiff proceeded to arrange for the financing pursuant to


said escrow instructions by contacting Glendale Federal Savings and


Loan and said savings and loan did approve the loan for said premises


and committed itself to lend money for the purchase of said premises


(Plaintiff's Exhibit 8). On July 22, 1977, the said commitment was


forwarded to said escrow company.
The Escrow Instructions (Plaintiff's Exhibits 1 and 2) which


become the contract, provide that the escrow is to close on or before


July 29, 1977, and provide in paragraph 6, In addition to other things,


for a right of termination by either party of said contract.


On August 10, 1977, defendant did cancel said escrow and


contract (Plaintiff's Exhibit 5). Defendant raises several issues


as to whether or not said contract lS enforceable, adequacy of con-


sideration, delay by plaintiff, hence giving defendant the right to


terminate and lastly if defendant can rely upon time of the essence.


The contract provides that the escrow should close on or before


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24
25
26
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1 July 29, 1977, and the evidence was that defendant did not return


2 her signed copy of the escrow instructions, that is sign the contract,


3 until July 22, 1977. At said time plaintiff had paid the deposit


4 of $1,000 and the same was held by the escrow holder and the plain-


5 tiff had caused to be sent to the escrow holder the approval of


6 the loan by Glendale Federal. The only thing left was for the


7 escrow holder to make demand upon plaintiff for the balance of said


8 down payment and for plaintiff to comply with same.


9 There is no evidence that plaintiff was delaying in complying


10 with the terms and conditions of said escrow, but to the contrary


11 the evidence is that plaintiff was doing everything possible to


12 comply with the terms and conditions of said contract.


13 On the other hand, defendant did not inform the escrow


14 company or give notice to them as to her agreement to the contract


15 until July 22, 1977, and thus it is the finding of the Court that


16 said action was either a hindrance or evidence of delay on the part


17 of defendant. If the Court interprets said contract to contain the


18 provisions that time was of the essence, then the Court would find


19 that the defendant, by her conduct in failing to return said signed


20 escrow instructions, i.e. contract, until July 22, 1977, would con-


21 stitute a waiver of her right to enforce the time of essence provision.


22 However, on the other hand, the Court finds that said agree-


23 ment did not contain a time of the essence provision but that the


24 interpretation of the contract should be that if plaintiff should be


given a reasonable time to comply with the terms and conditions of25
26 the contract and unless said conditions were complied with within a
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reasonable time after July 22, 1977, defendant would then have the


2 right to terminate the agreement.
3 The Court does not feel that between the dates of July 22,


4 1977, and August. 10, 1977, was a reasonable time, that is the escrow


5 company did not have a reasonable time to gather all of its important


6 data, documents and information and to make demands from plaintiff


7 and for plaintiff to comply with said demands such as the balance


8 of the down payment. Hence, defendant exercised her right to


9 terminate said agreement before a reasonable time had elapsed.


10 The defendant also raises the issue of adequate consideration


11 and the Court must inquire as to the adequate consideration when


12 plaintiff is seeking specific performance as a remedy in such case.


13 The evidence submitted at the time of trial was that the plaintiff


14 and defendant negotiated the price orally and they orally agreed


upon the amount of $42,250. The evidence further shows that the


16 defendant had indicated that a house similar to hers in the same


15


17 neighborhood sold for $43,000 recently. There was also evidence by


18 the defendant that the market value at said time was $50,500, but


19 the defendant also related that this was based on information received


20 at a later date ..
21 The Court finds that the consideration of $42,250 in payment


22 for the house was an adequate consideration. For the foregoing


23 reasons, the Court finds that the plaintiff should be entitled to


24 judgment against sai'beftlfWilt as prayed for.


Dated:25
26


Superior Court


EARL B. GILLIAM
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFOfu~IA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO


10 SHIRLEY ANN FAESSEL,


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24
25
26


No. 414 296Plaintiff,


vs.
JOHN L. FAESSEL, et al., MEI~OP.l\NDUI1OPINION


Defendants.


This matter came on for hearing on May 24, 1978, in Departmen


3 of the Superior Court, the Family Law and Ibtion Department, on


petitioner's order to show cause, both parties being present;


petitioner Shirley M. Faessel being represented by her attorney,
'.Michael A. Clark, and respondent represented by his attorney, Thomas


Ashworth III.
At the hearing, declarations of the parties and attorneys


were submitted and filed with the Court. In addition thereto, points


and authorities were filed on behalf of both parties.


Follow1ng oral argument the matter was taken under sub-
--...mission by the Court to determine the is~ue of whether or not the


Answer to No. 13 and No. 26.
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2


Court has jurisdiction to grant to petitioner a pendente lite order
,


for temporary support. Petitioner h~s heretofore prior to this


3 hearing filed a complaint seeking relicf re breach of contract,


4
(numerous other actionsspecific perfo~mance, quasi-contract, etc.


5 other than a cause of action under t ho family Law Act). Respondent


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23
24
25
26


at the time of this hearing has not filed an answer to the afore-


mentioned complaint.
Petitioner alleges that the petitioner and respondent have


lived together as husband and wife for approximately six years and


that there is an agreement for the division of assets acquired during


said relationship.
Respondent admits living with petitioner for six years but


denies any agreement re the division of assets and further alleges


that he informed the petitioner that he was disillusioned in the


status of matrimony.
Petitioner and respondent never participated in a marriage


ceremony of any kind nor were any cllildren born to or during said


relationship.
The issue to be resolved 1S whet),er the Court has jurisdic-


tion to award temporary support to one party of a meretricious or


nonmarital relationship, pending the ,judgment and outcome of a law-


suit, in the absence of an agreement and/or absence of a marriage


ceremony and/or the absence of ch i ld rcn born to said relationship.


As of this date the Court is unaware of any appellate


decisions on said issue; however, several trial courts have considered


the same and their decisions arc in conflict.
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In 1976 the Supreme Court of this State decided the case of


2 Marvin v. Marvin, 18 Cal.3d 660, wherein the property rights of


\3 parties to a meretricious or nonmarital relationship were con-
I


4 sidered and defined.
5 At the time of the Marvin decision, the appellate courts


6 were in conflict as to whether or not such a person had a right to


7 interest in property ~cgulred during such a.relationship. One line


8 of cases such as In re Cary, 34 Cal.App.3d 345 decided in 1973, held


9 the Family Law Act (Code o f ·Civil Procedure 4000) was applicable to


10 custpdy of children born to a couple who lived in a nonmarital rela-


11 tionship without the benefit of matrimony, and said case further


12 required an equal division of property acquired by said couple during


13 said relationship. The Estate of Atherley., 44 Cal.App.3d 758 (1975),


14 followed the ruling of Cary in theory and rationale.


15 On the other hand, another district court of appeal decided


16 Deckman v. l-'ayhe\o/,49 Cal.App.3d 529 (1975), and refused to follow


17 Cary and Atherler apd held that such a spouse could not recover any


18 of the assets acquired during the nonmarital or meretricious relation-


19 ship, except in the case of an express agreement to pool funds, or


20 in the absence of an agreement that said spouse contributed funds


21 toward the acquiring of said property. The Mayhew case followed the
22 lead of the earlier cases of Vallera v. Vallera, 21 Cal.2d 681 (1943);


23 and Keene v. Keene, 57 Cal.2d 657 (1962). It must be noted that
24 none of the foregoing cases decided dealt directly with the issue of
25 whether or not the court had jurisdiction in such cases to award a
26 pendente lite order for temporary support. The Marvin case disapprove'
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.1 and rejected the reasoning set forth in Cary and held that the
2 Family Law Act did not apply to a meretricious or a nonmarital rela-


3 tionship.
4 "No language in the Family Law Act addresses the


property rights of nonmarital partners, and nothing
5 in the legislative history of the act suggests that


the Legislature considered that subject. The deline-
6 ation of the rights of nonmarital partners before 1970


had been fixed entirely by jUdicial decision; we see
7 no reason to believe that th~ Legislature, by enacting


the Family Law Act, intended to change that state of
8 affairs." Marvin, supra at p. 681.


9 However, Marvin did not recognize that if a party to such a


10 relationship does have certain ri9hts, they may be protected, and


11 therefore rejected the views of Vallera and Keene and Mayhew.


12 "We conclude that the judicial barriers that may stand
in the way of a policy based upon the fulfillment of
the reasonable expectations of the parties to a non-
marital relationship should be removed." Marvin,
supra at p , 684.


13


14


15 Marvin did not decide the issue of temporary support, but did mention


16 same in a footnote.
17 "We do not pass upon the question whether, in the


absence of an express or implied contractual obli-
gation, a party to a nonmarital relationship is
entitled to support payments from the other party
after the relationship terminates." Marvin, supra
at p. 685, f n . 26.


18


19


20 Civil Code Section 4359 (p,nt of the Family Law Act) provides
21 "Durlng the pendency of any proceeding under Title 2


(commencing with Section 4400) or Title 3 (commencing
with Section 4500) of this part, upon application of
either party in the manner provided by Section 527
of the Code of Civil Procedure, the superior court may
issue ex parte orders (1) restraining any person from
transferring, encumbering, hypothecating, concealing,
or in any way disposing of any property real or
personal, whether community, quasi-community, or sepa-
rate, except in the usual course of business or for the


22


23
24


25
26
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3


necessities of life, and if such order is directed
against a party, reguiring him to notify the other
party of any proposed extraordinnry expenditures
and to account to the court for all such extraordinary
expenditures; (2) enjoining any party from molesting
or disturbing the peace of the other party or any
person under the care, cust~dy~or control of the
other party; (3) excludinq either party from the fam-
ily dwelling or from the dwellin0 of the other upon a
showing that physical or emotioflAl hArm would other-
wise result, as provided in Section 5102; and (4) deter-
mining the temporary custody of any minor children of
the marriage."


4


5


6


7


8 The cause of action of the petitioner is based on contract


9 and other civil cause of action and not on an allegation of marriage


10 nor child support nor child custody.


11 The rights of the parties to 0 lawsuit are not determined


12 -by the face of the pleadings which are filed in said action, but


13 rather by the relief granted pursuant to a jUdgment which comes
14 after a hearing on the merits generi111y. See Code of civil Procedure


15 Section 577:
16 "A judgment is the final detcr~ination of tIle rights


of the parties in i1n action or proceeding."
17


This Court, in light of Morvin v. Marvin, holds that the
18


19
Family Law Act is not applicable in the case at bar.


20
If the Court were to grant petitioner's motion for temporary


21
support, it would be taking respondent's property without due process


22
of law and in essence respondent wou.1d he faced with paying over his


23 property without a decision on the merits of this lawsuit.


24 Example: Suppose, as in this case, the Court were
to grant petitioner's motion for temporary support
pendente lite based merely on ti,e pleadings and
declarations filed herein, prior to a determination
on the merits of petitioner's claim. Then, after
the trial, the Court should find on behalf of respon-
dent, i.e., no ag~eement, and that respondent was


25
26







.,. .. .


2


entitled to retain all of snid property as his
separate property, the Court would have granted
to petitioner respondent's property without a
prior decision in said suit.


3 Such a result would be that respondent would have paid over
4 his property to petitioner before due process and/or trial of the
5


matter on its merits.
6 For the foregoing reasons, the Court finds that it is without
7 jurisdiction in such a case as the one at bar to grant petitioner any


ordkrs for temporary support ane·said matter is transferred to the8


9 Civil Law ane Motion Department of this Court.
\- It.


1978.10
Dated: June


11
f


(l ~(: . - ~.'
12 \ .


" Jurlgc of the superior Court
_.,,,_ v. ulLLllllit


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23
24
25
26
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CURl(


,(


8 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO


9


10


11


12


. )
)
)
)
)
)
)


VISTA GROI'TERS, IIlC., a corporation; )
ENVIRONMENTAL NURSERIES, INC., a )
corporatibri, '8. HUNNICUTT, and )
JOHN DOES I through XV, incl us i ve, )


)


____________ :::.D.=:e..::f.=:ee:.-n~d~a:.;.n:..:t:.:s::.__ )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


________ -'c:::.;r::..o:::.;s:::.;:::.;s--::,D::,e..::f-=ee:.-n::d::a:.;.n:.,:t::s:.,:.'----)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)


___________ ::,D::,e..::f-=e~n::d::a:.:.n:.,:t::s:..:.'----)


WILLIAM HENRY and
LARRY CAIRNCROSS,


Plaintiffs,


VB.
13


14


15


16


17 HARVEY HUNNICUTT, et al.,


18 Cross-Complainants,


19 VS.


20 tHLLIA/1 HENRY, et a L, ,


21


22 VISTA GROI'ffiRS, INC. I et al.,


23 Plaintiffs,


24


25 1'1ILLIN-1 HENRY, et al.,


26


(


HO. N 6351)
) I1EHORANDUM OF
) INTENDED
)DECISION
)


No. N 8302)


Answer to No. 13 and No. 26.
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2
3


i
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The aforesaid matters on June 17, 1977 came on for hearing in


the North County Branch of the Superior Court, and at that time the


Court ordered a judicial hearing with reference to the settl~ment


agreement of the parties hereto which was consummated on February 23,


5 1977. The Court further ordered at said time that the trial and


4


6 hearing of said matters, n 6351 and N 8302, were to take place at the


7
8


9
10


11


17.


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22
23
24
25
26


same time before the same Judge. Said order further provided that the


jUdicial hearing and trial shall be .decided by the trial Judge who


also should determine the appropriate issues, the order of proof, the


order of trial of issues and ~ltimately, the conclusions of law.


The aforesaid matters came on for trial and hearing on


December 5, 1977 in Department C of the aforementioned Court. William


Henry and Larry Cairncross herein and hereafter referred to as plain-


tiffs are s~eking money damages.
Vista Growers, Inc. and Environmental Nurseries, Inc. ~re herein


and hereafter referred to as defendants and are seeking relief as


follows:
(a) First cause of action, relief from enforceability of said


settlement agreement;
(b) Second cause of action, judgment that plaintiffs be ordered


to specifically perform and recovery of loss of profits;


(c) Third cause of action, attorney's fees; and


(d) Fourth cause of action, all costs and damages as a result of


plaintiffs~ breach.
The issues to be resolved by the Court are as follows:


1. What was the settlement agreement of February 23, 1973?
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1 2. Was there breach by the defcnd~nts and if so, was it material


2 or minor?
3 3. Was there breach by plaintiffs and if so, was it material, millo


4 or excused?
4. What are the damages of the respective parties.


6 1. l"lHAT WAS THE SETTLEMENT AGREEl1ENT OF THE PARTIES?


7 Numerous exhibits and oral evidence was received by the Court


8 relative to said agreement. Exhibi~ 1-3 was received as evidence of


9 the agreement of the parties, and in addition thereto, parole evidence
, .


10 relative to said agreement was offered:


11 (1) To show the entire agreement of the parties was


12 not reduced to writing as per Exhibit l~B, and/or


13 (2) To show what was the agreement of the parties,


14 and/or
15 (3) To show the meaning of certain terms, ~ords, etc.


16 of said agreement.
17 Parole evidence is admissible to show that the parties to a


18 transaction did not reduce all of the terms of the agreement to
Masterson19 writing, that is whether or not th~ agreement is integrated.


v. Sine (1968) 6~ Cal. 2d 222,65 Cal.Rptr. 545, Brawthen v. H. & R.20


21 Block, Inc. (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 13L 104 Cal. Rptr. 486, Jefferson's


California Evidence Benchbook S 32.2.22


23 Parole evidence is ~dmissible to show the intended agreement of


24 the parties, i.e., to explain or interpret the meaning of the agree-


26


Moss Development Co. v. Geary (1974) 41 Cal.App.


3d 1, 115 Cal.Rptr. 736, P.G. & E. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Riggins


25 ment and its terms.
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,I CO. (1968) 69 Cal. 2d 39, 69 Cal.Rptr. 561, Jefferson I s California
2 Evidence Benchbook S 32. Therefore, the parole evidence, both oral


3 and written, offered at the time of trial is admissible to allow the


4 Court to determin~ what was the agree~ent of the parties which was


5 entered into on February 22, 1977.
6 The Court finds that the parties agreed that the overall settle-


7 ment figure would be $43,750.00.
8 The Court further finds that the agreement provides that the de-
9 fendants are to pay $5,000.00 of the $43,750.00 by allowing plaintiffs


10 to select $5,000.00 worth of nursery supplies, i.e., nonplant


11 materials, from a list of such supplics to be supplied to plaintiffs


12 by defendants (Exhibit l-Il). said list was to contain a list of said


13 supplies, which total valuc was to excecd $5,000.00, i.e. in order for


14 plaintiff~ ,to select they must have a list of more than $5,000.00


16 The balance of the total a~ount that defendants agreed to pay
17 plaintiffs, $38,750.00 ($43,750.00 minus $5,000.00), was to be paid


18 in nine installments. On March 20, 1977, defendants were to pay


15


19


20


21


22


24
25
76


worth of plant materials to select from. (


plaintiffs 20% of $38,750.00 and 10% of $38,750.00 on the 20th day of
each month for the next eight months. The agreement further provides
that the method of payment shall be by plant materials valued by an


objective method of valuation as set forth in the evidence, which
were to be se l.ect'edby plaintiffs from lists of plant met.eriaLs to be


supplied by the defendants. The total valuc of said materials on


said list was not to exceed $80,000.00.
This arrangement was based on discussions of the parties wherein
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1 it w~s disclosed that the defendan~hnd a cash flow problem and that
2 the plaintiffs could use said plant mnterials and nursery supplies in


3 their business,
4 In more particular, the Court finds that the agreement provides


5 that on March 28, 1977, defendants were to make available to plaintiff~


6 plants in the two'inch, four inch and six inch category, the total
7 value of plants the defendants would make available to make selection


8 from to equal $16,000.00 ($80,000.00 x 20%) and plaintiffs could select,
9 plants valued up to $7,750.00.
10 The agreement also called for the minimum value of $600.00 in


l' each category and also a minimum of varieties in each of the categorief


12 that is, five varieties in the two inch category and ten varieties in
13 the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category, and


14 the same to be valued as follows: tW0 inch category, $3,000.00


15 (5 x $600.00); four inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.00); and sixt


16 inch category, $6,000.00 (10 x $600.00). Therefore, defendants were tc


17


18


19


make available to plaintiffs to select plant materials of total value


on March 28, 1977 in the sum of $15,000.00.


In each of the months that followed defendants were to make
-,available $8,000.00 worth of plant materials from which they were to


21 select $3,875.00. There was to be a minimum of $400.00 value in each
20


22


23


24


25


26


variety and five varieties in the two inch category, ten varieties in


the four inch category and ten varieties in the six inch category.
Therefore, in the two inch category, $2,000.00 (5 x $400.00) and the


four inch category, $4,000.00 (10 x $~OO.OOO and in the six inch
catetory, $4,000.00 (10 x $400.00). "otal value of all the varieties,
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2


is $10,000.00.


The $80,000.00 figure which represented a total amount value and
3 minimum which defendants were to make av~ilable in order for plaintiffs
4 to select from was·a figure that was not carefully worked out but was
5 arrived at in great haste and are therefore two areas of contradiction


!


6 whic~ result therefrom.
(1) That on the initial selection of March 2B, 1977, the


8 total value as per category and varieties that defendants would have
9 to make available totals $15,000.00, whereas 20% of $80.000.00 is
10 $16,000.00 and;
I 1 (2) That each of the eight installments were in the total
12 value that defendants were to submit equals $10,000.00 as per varieties
13 and categories, but 10% of $80,000.00 equals S8,000.00.


This i~.a minor conflict. The court finds that defendants are
(


obligated to submit a list equal to the lessor of the two figures at


,4


5


6 the date of each installment, the intent of the parties being that
7 plaintiffs should be allowed to select.
8 2. DID DEFENDANTS BREACH THEIR AGREEI~NT?
9 This is a contract which calls for payments to be made by in-
o sta11ments, that is, $5,000.00 of nonplant material on or about April


7, 1975, $7,750.00 of plant material on March 28, 1977, and eight in-
2 stallments of $3,875.00, each on the 28th of each month beginning
3 April 28, 1977 and defendants were to provide materials of a value
4 greater than the amount of payments due on each date so that plaintiffs
r-


" could select therefrom up to the amount of the payment due.
G On March 7, 1~77 (Exhibit 2) defendants did make available to







•
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pl~intiffs nonplant material but failed to make available to plaintiffs
2 more than $5,000.00 worth of nursery suppl ies, therefore, 'defendants


3 failed to make available to plaintiffs their contract right to select.


4 Hence defendants 9reached the agreement.
5 On March 28i 1977, defendants submitted a list (Exhibit 2, page
6 2) wherein they made available to plaintiffs plants in the categories


7 of two inch, four inCh and six inch but failed to make available a
8 total value in at least of $15,000.00 wherein plaintiffs could make a


9 selection from all categories so that they might obtain a variety. In


10 addition thereto, those varieties of plants made available by defen-


11 dants from Harch 28 for the most part were ivy. That too meant plain-
12 tiffs were unable to obtain a broader range of varieties of plants.
13 He~ce here too, defendants have breached.
14 21'. 1.,1\5 THE BREACH OF DEFENDANTS IHNOR OR MATERIAL?
15 'Defendants performance was a series of promises to be'performed
16 on specific dates in the future and the breach of said defendants were


at t~e offset of defendants perfOrmance.17


18 \-Ihethera partial breach is material depends upon the importance
19 or seriousness thereof and the probability of the injured party getting
20 substantial performance. Even a slight breach at the outset of the
21 performance may justify termination. Associated Lathing Etc. Co. v.
22 Louis C. Dunn (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 40, 286 P.2d 825.
23 The evidence in the case at Bar discloses that plaintiffs were
24
25


setting up their own business and defendants knew same and the plain~


tiffs were willing to accept the nonplant materials and the plant
26 materials to facilitate their beginning their business. Plaintiffs
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1 were also desirous of beginning to start an inventory for their
."


2 business and this defendants well knew. Plaintiffs and defendants


3 were also aware that plaintiffs needed a well rounded variety of


4 plants and mater~als for said inventory.
, ,


5 Therefore, 'the Court finds that the two aforementioned breaches,


6 that is defendants failure to provide a list in excess of $5,000.00


7 reference nursery supplies and a well rounded list for plant supplies


9 Where a promissor partially breaches and accompanied by or follow-


10 ed by a repudiation, the promisee may treat such partial breach as


11 total. Goldmin. & Ivater Co. v. Swinerton (1943) 23 Cal.App.2d 19,


8 on March 28 were material breaches.


12 142 F.2d 22. The defendants herein submitted a list which was similar'


13 to that list of March 20, 1977 which did not comply with said agree-


14 ment. Said action on the defendants part would amount to a repudia-


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23
24


25


26


tion. That is, that they did not intend to comply with th~ terms of


the a'greement on April 20, 1977.
.


Therefore, plaintiffs herein may treat defendants breach as total


and plaintiffs have the election to terminate said agreement. coughlin


v. Blair (1953) 41 Cal.App.2d 587, 262 P.2d 305, Sackett v. Spindler


(1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220,56 Cal.Rptr. 437.


3. \1AS THERE BREACH BY PLAIN7IFFS AND IF SO, HAS IT


EXCUSED, MINOR OR MATERIAL?


Because qf the foregoing findings, that is defendants breaches are


material and total, any breach on the part of the plaintiffs herein


will be excused anq defendants will not be entitled to any damages


caused thereby.
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1 4. HHAT DAHAGES ARE PLAINTIFFS ENTI7LED TO?
2 Due to the defendants breache" ane repudiation as above set


3 forth, pLaLnt i f fs are entitled to recovery f rom said defendants


4 the settlement f iq ure sum of $43,750.00 w i t h interest.
5 Therefore, judgment shall be entered accordingly.


6 DATED: ':1-) 8/ 1r
I 7


JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT


7


8


g,


10
I:.ARL B. GILLIAM•


11
12


13


14


15
(


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23
24
25
26
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401 Civic C~nter Drive West
Santa Ana, California 92702


RoLert F. Ruhin, Esquire
.'Ittornevat Law
1880 Century Park East
Suite 1015
Century City, California 90067


John V. Stanley, Esquire
Attorney at Law
7682 El Camino Real, Suite 210
Carlsbad, California 92008


Bruce W. Lorber, Esquire
McCORMICK & ROYCE
1150 Centr~l Federal Tower
225 Broadway
San Diego, California 92101


Wallace D. Dorman, Esquire
DORMAN & DORMAN
7760 Broadway
Lemon Grove, California 92045


Attachment to Answer No. ll(f).
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Mr. J. A. Kitzman
KITZMAN'S PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.
651 Vernon Way
El Cajon, California 92020


Van Londersele& Sons Masonry
C/O Ilarry Lydick
20891 Viento valle
Escondido, California 92025


Mr. Mark N. Baker
BAKER ELECTRIC, INC.
2180 Meyers Avenue
Escondido, California 92025


Mr. Robert J. Tiglio
FUTURA ENTERPRISES
5805 Kearny Villa Road
San Diego, California 92123


Thomas M. Dymott, Esq.
Rhoades and Hollywood
1010 Second Avenue, Suite 1712
San Diego, California 92101
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557-0GBG


July 10, 1975


Confidential


Dear Judge Gilliam:


HONORABLE EARL BEN GILLIAM
Judge of the Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court District
220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101


Certain information has been reported to the Com-
mission concerning which your comment is invited.


It has been reported that a small claims court hear-
ing was set for March 11, 1975 in proceeding Valdemira
Kaler v. San Die 0 Fish Com an Philli Saccio Pres i-
ent, w. c was an act on on an 1nsta ment note; t at


you took the position small claims court did not have
jurisdiction to hear the matter and you directed the
plaintiff to have her attorney prepare a brief explain-
ing why the attorney felt the case did belong in small
claims court; that thereafter in the lobby of the court-
house you approached the plaintiff and her daughter,
stated that you had just called "Phillip" and substan-
tially "no problem. He will be glad to pay the money.
What is the amount he owes?".


The Commission would appreciate your comment with re-
spect to this matter.


Very truly yours,


~-.~, ~~4Jl,-f
JACK E. FRANKEL


J£F:ph
\


\
Attachment to Answer No. 23.
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6AN DI'fGO JUDICIAL DISTRICT


fARL B. GIL.LIAM. JUOOII!:


236-2121


July 15, 1975
Conunission on- Judicia 1 Qualif ica tions
3041 State Building
San Francisco, CA 94102


Attention: Mr. Jack E. Frankel
Executive Officer


Re: Valdemira Silva Kaler v. San Diego Fish Co.,
Small Claims Case No. 214009


Dear Mr. Frankel:
In response to your letter of July 10, 1975, with


reference to the above-captioned small claims case, I
shall attempt to set forth herein the facts in this case.


This action was filed on November 26, 1974, by the
plaintiff, in our court. On the top of this file is a
typed memo, which I presume and suspect, sets forth that
a clerk of this court; at the time of filing of this
action, informed the plaintiff that some doubt existed
as to whether or not her case should be filed here.


On January 16, 1975, the matter came on for hearing,
and on said date the plaintiff appeared in court with a
young woman whom I believe was her daughter. The defendant
did not appear. The plaintiff made an explanation as to why
she felt that she was entitled to judgment. After hearing
same, it was my decision that the matter be dismissed for
lack of jurisdiction. (As I recall, plaintiff related that
she was attempting to'sue on a note and/or judgment for
child support rendered in the Superior Court.) The plaintiff
also indicated that her attorney, Jose G. Otero of this
city, had suggested that she file said action.


Sometime between January 16 and February 25, 1975,
Mr. Otero contacted me with reference to this case, and
I seem to remember that his version of the facts and back-
ground were different fro~ that of the plaintiff. I then
decided that I would grant the plaintiff a new hearing.
Both the plaintiff and defendant were notified that such
hearing would be held on March 11, 1975, at 8:30 a.m.


On March II, 1975, the plaintiff appeared with the
same young lady who had been with her on January 16th;







At both of said hearings, the plaintiff seemed to be
somewhat distraught, and hysterical, at my suggestion that
perhaps she was in the wrong court. And, at the hearing on
March 11, she appeared to be even more distraught, upset,
and, as I recall, she cried. During said hearing, she also
rambled on about the problems that she had had in collecting
said child support payments, and she went on for some extended
time.


•.... . .. ~
••
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again defendant did not appear. After again hearing her
explanation with reference to this matter, I was still not
satisfied that the court had jurisdiction. At this hearing,
I took the matter under submission.


I then walked down to the lobby of the courthouse
and there I found the plaintiff being comforted by the young
lady who had accompanied her. I spoke with them. I informed
them that I had called the defendant and he indicated that he
would forward the money to them within a couple of days. I
then suggested that she relax and go home, and if she did not
receive the money within the next 3-4 days, to give me a call.
After I did not hear further from the plaintiff, I placed
the matter off calendar on April 21, 1975. (Assuming since
I did not hear from her that she had received the money.)


After the hearing was completed and the plaintiff had
left the courtroom, realizing the frustration that plaintiff
was experiencing in attempting to enforce her claim; that
is, (1) she had had difficulty in enforcing the matter in
the Superior Court; (2) the problem in her mind of attempting
to file the action; and (3) the obstacle that I seemed to
place in front of her in ruling a lack of jurisdiction; I
decided that I would call the defendant, Phillip J. Saccio,
at the San Diego Fish Company. (He was named in the complaint.)


I identified myself when calling Mr. Saccio, and the
person answering the phone said that he was Mr. Saccio. The
substance of our phone conversation was, did he know the
lady and did he owe her any money. If so, was there any
reason why he would not pay it? Mr. Saccio inquired of the
bookkeeper, and in a few minutes, indicated that he did owe
the money and would put a check in the mail to the plaintiff
in the next couple of days. (This whole conversation took
a very short time.)
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with reference to my referring to the defendant as
"Phillip", I can only say that in th-e course of my conversing
with plaintiff's attorney, Mr. Otero, he had referred to two
people with the same last name of Saccio - one the father and
one the son. I feel that this reference to "Phillip" was
merely to identify the father from the son, in addition to the
difficulty in pronouncing the last name.


My only reason for contacting the defendant by tele-
phone was because of the obvious distraught condition of
the plaintiff, and what seemed to be a difficult problem for
her in view of what I believed to be legal and technical
objections.


If I can be of any further assistance, please feel
free to call upon me.


Respectfully submitted,


EARL B. GILLIAM
Judge


EBG:mem
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CHAIRMAN
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July 16, 1975


Confidential


Very truly yours,


HONORABLE EARL BEN GILLIAM
Judge of the Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court District
220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101
Dear Judge Gilliam:
Thank you for your letter of July 15, 1975 and
for the information which you have supplied.
This will be of value to the Commission in its
consideration of this matter.
Your explanation of the situation is appreciated.


~" ii ;.~:7~Jl--P
JACK E. FRANKEL


JEF:ph
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557-0080


July 10, 1975


Confidentia 1


HONORABLE EARL BEN GILLIAM
Judge of the Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court District
220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101
Dear Judge Gilliam:
Certain information has been reported to the Com-
mission concerning which your comment is invited.
It has been reported that a small claims court hear-
ing was set for March 11, 1975 in proceeding Valdemira
Kaler v. San Diego Fish Company, Phillip Saccio, Presi-
dent, which was an action on an installment note; that
you took the position small claims court did not have
jurisdiction to hear the matter and you directed the
plaintiff to have her attorney prepare a brief explain-
ing why the attorney felt the case did belong in small
claims court; that thereafter in the lobby of the court-
house you approached the plaintiff and her daughter,
stated that you had just called "Phillip" and substan-
tially "no problem. He will be glad to pay the money.
What is the amount he owes?".
The Commission would appreciate your comment with re-
spect to this matter.


Very truly yours,


~-,;j ~~4JL-f
JACK E. FRANKEL


JEF:ph
\


\
Attachment to Answer No. 23.







SiAN OI~GO JUDICIAL DISTRICT


E:.ARL.B. Oll-L.IAM. JUDG!:


236-2121


July 15, 1975
Commission on- Judicial Qualifications
3041 State Building
San Francisco, CA 94102


Attention: Mr. Jack E. Frankel
Executive Officer


Re: Valdemira Silva Kaler v. San Diego Fish Co.,
Small Claims Case No. 214009


Dear Mr. Frankel:
In response to your letter of July 10, 1975, with


reference to the above-captioned small claims case, I
shall attempt to set forth herein the facts in this case.


This action was filed on November 26, 1974, by the
plaintiff, in our court. On the top of this file is a
typed memo, which I presume and suspect, sets forth that
a clerk of this court; at the time of filing of this
action, informed the plaintiff that some doubt existed
as to whether or not her case should be filed here.


On January 16, 1975, the matter came on for hearing,
and on said date the plaintiff appeared in court with a
young woman whom I believe was her daughter. The defendant
did not appear. The plaintiff made an explanation as to why
she felt that she was entitled to judgment. After hearing
same, it was my decision that the matter be dismissed for
lack of jurisdiction. (As I recall, plaintiff related that
she was attempting to' sue on a note and/or judgment for
child support rendered in the Superior Court.) The plaintiff
also indicated that her attorney, Jose G. Otero of this
city, had suggested that she file said action.


Sometime between January 16 and February 25, 1975,
Mr. Otero contacted me with reference to this case, and
I seem to remember that his version of the facts and back-
ground were different fro~ that of the plaintiff. I then
decided that I would grant the plaintiff a new hearing.
Both the plaintiff and defendant were notified that such
hearing would be held on March 11, 1975, at 8:30 a.m.


'On March 11, 1975, the plaintiff appeared with the
same young lady who had been with her on January 16th;
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again defendant did not appear. After again hearing her
explanation with reference to this matter, I was still not
satisfied that the court had jurisdiction. At this hearing,
I took the matter under submission.


At both of said hearings, the plaintiff seemed to be
somewhat distraught, and hysterical, at my suggestion that
perhaps she was in the wrong court. And, at the hearing on
March 11, she appeared to be even more distraught, upset,
and, as I recall, she cried. During said hearing, she also
rambled on about the problems that she had had in collecting
said child support payments, and she went on for some extended
time.


After the hearing was completed and the plaintiff had
left the courtroom, realizing the frustration that plaintiff
was experiencing in attempting to enforce her claim; that
is, (1) she had had difficulty in enforcing the matter in
the Superior Coprt; (2) the problem in her mind of attempting
to file the action; and (3) the obstacle that I seemed to
place in front of her in ruling a lack of jurisdiction; I
decided that I would call the defendant, Phillip J. Saccio,
at the San Diego Fish Company. (He was named in the complaint.)


I identified myself when calling Mr. Saccio, and the
person answering the phone said that he was Mr. Saccio. The
substance of our phone conversation was, did he know the
lady and did he owe her any money. If so, was there any
reason why he would not pay it? Mr. Saccio inquired of the
bookkeeper, and in a few minutes, indicated that he did owe
the money and would put a check in the mail to the plaintiff
in the next couple of days. (This whole conversation took
a very short time.)


I then walked down to the lobby of the courthouse
and there I found the plaintiff being comforted by the young
lady who had accompanied her. I spoke with them. I informed
them that I had called the defendant and he indicated that he
would forward the money to them within a couple of days. I
then suggested that she relax and go home, and if she did not
receive the money within the next 3-4 days, to give me a call.
After I did not hear further from the plaintiff, I placed
the matter off calendar on April 21, 1975. (Assuming since
I did not hear from her that she had received the money.)
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with reference to my referring to the defendant as
"Phillip", I can only say that in the course of my conversing
with plaintiff's attorney, Mr. Otero, he had referred to two
people with the same last name of Saccio - one the father and
one the son. I feel that this reference to "Phillip" was
merely to identify the father from the son, in addition to the
difficulty in pronouncing the last name.


My only reason for contacting the defendant by tele-
phone was because of the obvious distraught condition of
the plaintiff, and what seemed to be a difficult problem for
her in view of what I believed to be legal and technical
objections.


If I can be of any further assistance, please feel
free to call upon me.


Respectfully submitted,


EARL B. GILLIAM
Judge


EBG:mem
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July 16, 1975


Confidential


Very truly yours,


HONORABLE EARL BEN GILLIAM
Judge of the Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court District
220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101
Dear Judge Gilliam:
Thank you for your letter of July 15, 1975 and
for the information which you have supplied.
This will be of value to the Commission in its
consideration of this matter.
Your explanation of the situation is appreciated.


~ (i f.~:7?~~Jl-.{J
JACK E. FRANKEL


JEF:ph
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September 16, 1975


Confidential


HONORABLE EARL BEN GILLIAM
Judge of the Municipal Court
San Diego Municipal Court District
220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101
Dear Judge Gilliam:
The matter about which we have corresponded came
before the Commission at its August meeting. It
has been concluded that the facts do not constitute
grounds for proceeding further.
Your cooperation has been appreciated.


Very truly yours,


9.<: i ;:;~~4~1£(
JACK E. FRANKEL


JEF:ph
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August 1, 1980


Mr. Burton Wides
United States Senate
Dirksen Senate Building, Room 2306
Washington, D. C. 20510


Dear Mr. Wides:


Thank you kindly for your telephone call this morning in reply to my telegram
to Senator Kennedy.


I am enclosing a copy of the letter concerning the events that took place in
two separate hearings in Small Claims Court while Judge Gilliam presided.


Judge Gilliam has been intertwined in my life and the events I told you about
on the telephone are still a big part in my life today. I cannot prove all those
allegations, but if closely investigated, I believe they would not be found wrong.


Judge Gilliam cannot keep the facts straight; in fact, he is very nervouS. After
a lengthy conversation with reporter Mark Onvoll on July 29, 1980, he became con-
fused about the questions Mr. Onvoll put to him and the interview ended. Minutes
later, Judge Gilliam called Mark Orwoll back and told him that he should not print
the story in the newspaper as it might hurt Mrs. Kaler. Mr. Wides, I consider that
a threat, and I must tell you and your committee that if anything happens to me, my
family or the witnesses, I hold him responsible for it.


Judge Gilliam in the past was never concerned how his decisions would hurt me, his
main concern was to co~er up his crooked friends and not abide by the very solemn
oath of office he took. His association with the saccios, people that have con-
sistently broken the law, is dangerous to his reputation because they are using
his power for improper purposes. If Judge Gilliam would stoop so low in the Muni-
cipal Court to help his friends when such a small amount of money was involv~d,
what will he do in a Federal Court, a lifetime position with additional power?
I feel that Judge Gilliam is letting his own race down by his unethical conduct.
My main purpose and determination is to expose Judge Gilliam and to bring the
truth and justice into focus for everyone concerned, because he has hurt me a
great deal and obstructed justice. Senator Kennedy has very strong beliefs about
matters of this type and is fighting for a better system; I'm doing the same thing
on a much smaller scale.


You have my full cooperation.


VALDEMIRA S. KALER


Enclosure


2395 Fleetwood
San Diego, CA 92111
Telephone: 714-279-8005







March 18, 1975


t


'ala Honorable Edmund G. Brown
The Governor of California
State Capitol
Sacramento, California 95814


Dear Sir:


1 wrote to you last week concerning the conduct of Municipal Court Judge
Earl B. Gilliam in Small Claims Court, San Diego, California, on Harch II,
1975, Case #214009, in regard to the collection of a note signed by Phillip
Saccio, President of the San Diego Fish Company.


1 should now like to give you more details concerning this matter, in the
hope that you will see fit to conduct an investigation into Judge Gilliam's
behavior.


PREFACE:


My daughter, Karen Jane Saccio, was born on June 9, 1964. Her father was
Charles Joseph Saccio, then President of the San Diego Fish Company, and
also father of Phillip Saccio. 1 had a great deal of trouble establishing
legally that Charles Saccio was the father of my child, but eventually in
1964 he was ordered by the court to pay me $70 a month and all expenses
Iconnected with her birth. It became extremely difficult to collect this
child support from him; even after he was brought into court several time.
and charged with contempt of court. 1 have suffered much mental anguish
because of this situation. My attempts to collect thia money aeem to have
been thwarted at every turn. .


It was through my association with Mr. Saccio that 1 learned that he knew
many influential people in town. He warned me aeveral timea that 1 sbould
not puah him too far. Be specifically mentioned a friendship with Judge
Earl B. Gilliam, saying that he played golf and luncbed with him. and that
it waa possible for him to "fix" traffic violations for hill and hb sona.


Mr. Charles Saccio opened the Fiah Factory and the newly located San Diego
Fish Company in approximately the aWllllllllrof 1974. My DeW attorney waa about
to file a lawauit against the business tor collection ot tbe child support.
when we were advised by Phillip Saccio that his fether Charles no longer
headed the business. which was now a corporation. Phillip Saccio offered the sum·
of $1.250 to me for dismissal of the separate action against his father.
1 received a check from bim for $500 and a note signed by Phillip Saccio
as President of the Sen Diego Fish Company, payable at $50 a week. If any
installment was m1ased, the whole sum would become due t-diately.


After $400 had been paid, payments ceased, and no amount ot pressing frca
my attorney produced any results; only weak excuses vera receivad. In
November 1974 I took the caae to small claims court. aftar navina bean
advised by two attorney. that this was the proper procedura, the amount
due being under $500. Because Phillip Saccio avoided service. it waa
necessary for me to reftle tor the bearing, which was eventually held on
January 16, 1975.
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,
FIRST llKARINGIN SMALLClAIMS COURT:


On January 16, 1975, a hearing va. hald in Small Claim8 Court concerning
the collection of the nota in que8tion. No one conaected with the c•••
appeared in court except .y daughter Valade SWlIII8r1 and 1M. The judge
va8 Judge Earl B. Gill~. Hi. deci8ion WAathat the ca.a did not belong
in Small Claims Court, but in Superior Court. aa humiliated me by inforz-
ing ma that I .hould be more careful in .y cholc. of hU8band.. H. al.o
made the .tat .... nt that he had nav.r known a par.on h the ftahing buainesa
to be dhhonaat. He abo advis.d me that he would bolva a .eriou8 talk with
myattorney and advi .. hia naver to aand c.a.u like thb to 8_11 Claims
Court agaln.


Myattom.y informed me that after conaiduabLe,' re.earcb, b. talked to
Judge Gilliam and Judie Hau. Be .tated that Judge G1111.&1IIb.ad agreed to
rehear my c,.. a. I never receivad a Dotloe of the hearing after tnb eoa-
veraation. Fioally ODabout February 15, 1975, I called and ... advlsed
by Judge Gl11l.m's offica that I would be notlfied. After two more phon.
calla I received a notice of .th. bearing poatlllarked FabX'l;ary28, 1975.
Tbe date aet for the h_riQg w.a March 11, 1975.


SECOND HRAnNGIN SNAg CUOO COURT:


The hearing was aet for 8:30 a .... in D.part .. nt Slx.
mydaughter, Valerie S_re, and W!f friend, Iluby L.


1 was accOIIIpenledby
Co~ter.


Judge Gl11l&111arrived !.ate, and after hear1na two bri.f c... ~ before mine, ~.
called my c.... ae than alll10uncedthat the fourth c.-. YO\ll~ leave ~ court~
room and be beard 1n &Delthercourt.·


Judge Gilll&111told ... that he had talked to my atto~y aAd had agre.d to
bear my case a s.cond time bec.auae he lJaderatood he had 110~ baa" al~.l had
to say the fire ttl.... ae .. kad .. to ,~nt on .y c:.I,~., , .',,~,
Judg. G1111am.. emed to heve difficulty pronounciQg the SacOlo _ at the
coumencementof tb. b.aariq, a.ked if it .s pro_l1nc~ '·S&ok... ~. n As
the USe vent on, th. ~ s._4 to Cl~ IIOr.... Uy to ~~. UP'. ;.


- . .. ,


I told the Judg. that I .s tryina to ooU.ct on ea iMtallmant QOta"alpad
by Phillip J. Saccio, ~ .. id.nt of the Sea Di'ao Fi.n ~ny; 011 J~Da ~, 1974
for th. amount of $7S7.OO. No payment b.ad been III&d.afte" die Il/SOUilt of $400.00
had been paid. I offered the not. to the Juda. to revi .. , we h. ""d he 41d
not n•• d to look at it as he wu famUlar with the c.... . ._. ~"",


Mydaughter, Valerie Summars, then mentloned that the note ... all action
separate from the original caee 1zl SlIperior Court and tb.at h'r _ther had
been advised tbat the non-payment of till. Dote could be haadled tn s.. 11
ClailllllCourt, aa it va. for ea amount uQder Uoo.oo.
At about thb point Jud.e Gillie .. c.asually lntroduce4 Hr. IarpJAtki, u
attorney. Mr. Karpin.1d stated that be .s .. 11 "4l1Unted with the 8&odo '
family end had repr .. ented Mrs. HaqaretSacol0 <OlIO.~~ to ~,t'1 .. seedo) ,


.... , e'" •...;.._.. "







Page 'ttlre. March 18, 1975


in a divorce action. Mr. Karpinski wea rep~e.ented aa just having dropped
into the courtroom, being in ~non otnar busin.... He wa. invited by the
Judge to cOllllllenton varioua III&tter. aa the ca.e pl"oceeded.


I w~s questioned by the Judge aa to the reasoa fOl" the debt owed to mao I
explained that it VAl a debt al8umad by Phillip Saccio a. partial payment of
a debt owed by his fat~er for child support. The Judge tben atated tbat he
still felt the ca.e beloQ&ed in Superior Court inatoad of in Small Clai.-
Court.


Judge Gilliam directed me to have my attomay prepare & brief and a.nd it to
him, explaining the reaaon the attorney felt the ca•• belonged in SlII&ll!Cl.ime
Court. I reminded the Jucla. that my attoruey had dbcua .. d tile caee over the
telephone wlth bim several times.


I asked the Judge what would happen aftu' ha rece1-nd the brief from 'I1IJ.'f lawyer.
The Judge said that be would copalder the lawyer'e statement. and then write
me a lettel" infot'lll1.ng_ of hls final declsion. I aaud hov lOUi this would'
talke; the Judge gave DOdefinite answer. I then fell a11aot. beini a little
bewildered about this turn of events.


. -.'


Mydaughter, Valede S_r., then questioDecl the Judge. "Ian't 1t true that
you know Mr. Saccio par.oully?" The JucI&eMca_ vieibly up.et, distraught,
nervous , obviously caughl:off-guard, end theo lltalllllleredout a reply to the
effect that he had kn01fllthe SacciOl earlier. that hie ~ father was f.a the
fish budneu and he had 'ean the 1Il411 io' question, bIlt pro\lollblywouldnl t recog-
nize the man if he wala:.d' in the courtrooca toda,.. t c:_ntM that the 5_c10.
certainly knew him well. The Judge obaervltd, lIby would be jeopaf'!io hie
$37,000+ a year job (pIn. other benefits) for $2~,OOf (1 40 not u~.tand
why he mentioned tbb UlOlUltof IDODeYIthe note ill qualltlon 1. Dot for that
a1llOunt.) , r •


........---... : ": ~
Mr. Karpinski arose fro" hls .eat and approac:he4 the Judge at thit poiBt.
leaning acro •• tha table. 1 a.ked the .ttorne,. what he ... doiBg .t tbia
hearing. 'ttl. Judge inteice4ed that Mr. ltarpinaltl ... Ills fdead a04 he had
asked h1lllto come there for conaultatioll. R... ~ Mr. ltarpinakf. vbet h. '
thought about the ".e. ' Hn Karp1naltl took the M~'iB h~~ !l~ __a'Ael me,
Mra. KAler,.eYeral quatcl .. a},out it. :', " ' ..' "',:'" ;'" "',0 ,'.,


,~. " ~ : <."' :.;. •. ..
I as ked the Judge why. If he knew the Sacoto faIIl11y. he hadn It tranalened ray
case to another judge. I'Ile Judge replied that he ~ conaidareet it. but had
decided to hear the cas. b~.lf. I theD "Ad vhy he did not refer the ca.e
to another judge at tht. polntl he replied that he 1IOulclhan41e 1t h1slaelf.
He then repeated brusqu8ly' that he wanted my attorney to .d ..1I. him 111. writiQl
why h. felt the cau .till belonged 1D SDl&11Clailll&Court.


On our way out of the courtroom, my dLnghter. Valerh S_n. uked the Judge
why it wall nec881ary fo'l: lIie to obtain the .ervic .. of an attorney in a ._11
clailIUl case. 11\e Judge turnecl to Mr. Karpinald; 1 ,a.ked Hr. Xarp1ukl if h.
was golng to advllle the Jud&e on thh "... Mr. Xarplneki aaid that be waa
going to dhcua. the _ttar with the Judge. 1 aai4that I wanted to bur what
_II going to be sddl howeyar. Mr. X&rpilUlkl aatA b. vov.lci ~lk to tta Ju4ge
aftar I left the COllrtr(lOll.. Hr. X&rp1nak1... ob.aneel t.o " mekfag han4 and
facial dgnah to tbe Judie at varioua U... durllli the n..,rf.Ili. ' :







,
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I becaa>aextl"emely ups.t at the outcOlll6of the hearins and was taken fl"om
the courtOOlllby my dallghtel", Valerie S\IllIlIl.er8,and Ruby Cottel". Aftel" all
intaX'Val of pel"tl&PS f1ft"ll minutas. we all prcx:eed.d to the lobby on tha
main flool" of the coul"thous•• and Mrs. COttel" laft the group to uae the
pay telephone. At this poillt mydaughter and I observ.d Judg. Gilliam
looking about the lobby I "A be h.d •phd WI, he appr04ebed WI with word.
to the effact of ''Man, I ju.st called 8111lip:" (PI .... not. U88 of fint _.)
"No probl ....: He Yill b. glad to pay the IIlOney. What it tha -...oun't he <>weal"
I did not s;>a&kto bim. n. also aslted what the co.t. would be. ill addit1.o11
to the &IIIOuntowed. Mydau&htel"gave h1111a .u.p of paper with the amount due.
and intansl. lIOted on it. He seemed to be fumbling around bh pockets trying
to Iocat e 80lQ8tbing. Mydaught.l" asked h1m if h. needed & paAI M said tMt
he did, and .he gava bia hars. However, ,be did not us. it, but r.tiWQed it to
hel". He than loft with the Pllper. '


Mr8. COttar rejoined tbe group at thh polIlt. The JudS. theA ratumed, came
up to the trio, and £dvhed thelJI that 81i11ip would b. putUIl& a ct..-ck illto
the mll1l that very day. ~ commented, "You know. I doA't bave to do this, I' ..
a Judge." " :~.


Mydaughter adv1aed the JIUlS. th4t 81ill1p Saceio had: \S'oad.e.s l'&ymPt befor.,
but had not opt hia word. She asked tb. Judge if .h. could cen hilli baek
personally in & couple of days if th. cb.ck did not arriv.. the Judge .aid
that .h. udsht. H. rep"tecl that he wa. a Judge.


COMMKN'l'S :


The check in question did 1oda.d erriv. C~omFbillip 8accio, pte.id.At of the
San Diego Fiab COIIlpany,the v.ry Aut day. Th•• tub whicb is v.a~l1y retained
by the wrttar of tbe cb.ck vu .tUl 'attached. I ha....a takaA the check to the
bank for collectioll, but~ve llot yetrallalvad the cubl I baft 1>.. 11 advised
that it will be a fev IaOraclays befor, 1 0&11 obtdA the o&ah., ,.,' ,


. \-.~' • ',.-! .. ,~ -~;' .


Mrs. RubyCotter aAd I bave COAtActadJ~ Gllliaa'. ofiLia and al.o the Small
Claims Court Office .. vanl timo .1Ile. ~Il,ebaarilll til all .ffort .to lean the
Judge'll disposition of til. ca... Webav. b.an iAfontM that tb."cu. is Hill
in tbe Judgei. office, under 'UblllhaiOIl. 'probably off~teQ4ai~ aM that be.l8
probably waitiAg until the check 11 Cl&f~"60 that b. c:ap,. ~iCa.~e th&~ the ,
case has be.n .attled. .' '.', ' '~";:'.;;. '. : "::."


OnMonday,Marcb 10, 1975. I _nt to th. San DieSO118bCoapao.ywith a fri.eAd.
I was advi.ed by aA employe. that Mr. Chefl" Saccio ba.'40m4.~ Sa~ Dlego from
San Felipe. Madio that vary clay on lmpoJ;'tant busina ... would ... tun to Mexteo, ,
and alao thet he was quite well off financially. Hr. Charles Sac¢.1obaa left
the country. to the but of myknowledg., ,~ I uud.r.tand tbal 1;here is a
_rl"ant out fOl"his arrest,


I shall complete thill lettar with a li.t of qua. tiona that I,.bould l~e to
have answered ill cOl1l1ectionwith thia case. Pl.... refer to 1'&&eFlv. of thb
lettar for the qued •• I f .. l IWId aA aAllver frolll you,GovarAOl' Bf.9WIl. I .bould
mention that I amaddre •• ing tbi. lett.r to you, a. 1 uuderst&Q4'Huoicipal COurt
Judg.. and sup.rior Court JudS" ara appobted by the Glrv,nor of caUforuia. 1
am alao adviaed that JIIda. larl B. GU11ali'is wular COI1ll1Ae~OJl for appo1.DtwI4llt.
to Superior Court Judg.. ' '" . ".,"- -,
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QUESTIONS :


1. I ahould like to know why Judge Earl B. Gilliam did not disqualify
himself at the time of the first Small Cle~ Court hearing, .ince
he admits being acqualnted with the Saccio f&mily (even though he
so=ati=eB has difficulty pronounciQS the Sacc10 nama).


2. I should like to know why Judge &arl B. Gilliam fe~t hd;had the right~.
humiliate me at the time of the first Small Cldma Court b.-ring by
ulU.ng ... that: I ahou14 be "",re careful in my choice of buaban~. He
also made a rather .tartling statement thet he bad never known a per.on
in the fhhing bus1Das. to be diehone.t (which u rather a surprlaing
statement to be comtng frOlll a judge) I 110e. thit IIlUn tlult I lUll to accept.
his statement and .. aUlll4that the S~do £am1ly are cOIIIpl,t,ly bon.. t?


3. Whydo.. Judge &arl •• Gllliam k4ep 111111 tlng that ., ~e 40ea llOt
belong in Small Clev. Court, whell I have tva la1f14lra' a4vlc.e that it
doea baloQS' theret .


4. Whydoe. the burden of proving thet 'IIrf ca•• b.lo\1&&.iIl 81ll&11, CJ.a1:na
Court fall upon my attorney? Whydoes not tbe Judge ~~te _'reference
that prove. conclualvely thee my us. does not belona thUeT


5. Whydoe. the Judge advi.e lila to have my attoruy prepare a brief to
prove that my cue ~ong8 h s ... n clatme Court, wn.n be knOWllthat
this will entail addltional expense? Ky.-rea801l for uelll$ SlDSll CIa""
Court __ to avold ad.ditlonal expe.qe. .. the Judie very weH knOW'l,
and be very well k_ that thh .HI C&UlIea4diUoaal delay1Jl clodna
the case. . "


6. Whydid the Judge not refer Illycue to another juq_ atter be 1>ecama
aware that I kn." Ile .a acquaLnU4 ¥tth the S~c:l0 family'l


Whydou he feel ~ Q&ed of an attoruey, Hr.lC&I'Pll11k.1~'lIho 'u O~Vl0U8lY
_11 acquainted with the Saccio t&ldly. aud ga•• t~. Jl.lq. ~ and
facial dauala durlna 'a¥ b.. r1naT


7.


8. Whywu I not aUOWll to r_b toll-.t Hr. lC&r91~Ui~ a4vf,.~ '\:0 the
Judge?


Whydid Judge Earl B. Gililam feel lt Decea.ary to .eak my group out to
the lobby after". Iul4 left the courtroom aQd advlao ue that "!'bUll .."
would be sending the check that ve:ry day? .


9.


10. \/by has not Judge Earl B. GUU_ c:l~ed th_ case? Whyu the cue eUll
"under subm1&sion?" Can he dupes. of the ca .. by mak11l1• notation that
it _8 settled out of court? H. adviud lila dlff.re"tly 1A the courtrooa.
I have not yet bad my attorney furnllh the brlef the Judg. requa.ted, yet
a check sign.ed by Phlllip Saccio 11 'l.lddeA1y·, r.ceived \y mao ,I til ve not
made any settlement out ot court. loa1u I l.ft the couttrOOlll I wa' unclar
tho impression that tbe case wu a louS way from k~na •• ttl-"'. and a. a
result of thl. t-pr ... lon, I became emotlonally up•• t an4 diat~u&ht at
the idea of another delay in th1l .tdna ot coutlJ1U!)1l84&la)'ll'


•
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Governor Brown, I bes.-ch you to have thie cae. iQve.tiget.d aQd
furQish ~ some &QSwer.. I do Qat f••l I bava the right to accuse
Judge Earl B. Gilliam ot any .pacific crime, but I do faal that some-
where alOQg the way jU.t1ce aQd ethical coQduct have beeQ lost •••••
OQly temporarily, I pray.
Plaa•• let lIl& have a reply frOlll you at'the earli ••t opportunity.


Very t~ly your.,


"


VAUlKMIRA SILVA KALKa


2395 Fleetwood Street
SeQ Diego, CaliforQia 92111
TelephoQe: 560-9979


EQclosurea (2)







March 18, 1975


I have read the cont~ts of Valdemira Silva Kaler's letter
addressed to Governor lI:cbzundG. Brown and feel that !u
contents are substaAtially true and C4rrect.
I was a witneu at both Small Claa Court bearings rafanetl
to in my mother'. lattar and feel that because of Judge Barl


.B. Gill 1&11I'• behavior, fATIIlOtber'.ten queatiODS .hould be
answered.


Valerie. .summ6/<S
I G-Z& Upas Sf:-
Scu) blec.J OJ Cd 9~D3


~


,.


.







March 18, 1915


I hava reed tbe contenta of Valdemire Silva KAler'. letter
addre.sad to Governor Edmund G. Brown, dated March 18, 1975,
and feal tbat lts contaata are sub.taat1ally corract.
I \RlS a vitness at the •• cond Small ClalD18 Court baadng
raferred to ln Mrs. ¥alar's latter, and faal that baceuaa
of Judge Earl B. GU1Uia'. behavior, bar ten quu tiona .bould
be aoawered. I


I hava baen acqualntad with Mr•• Kalar for approximately
tan years. I hava in fact a.slated her with tha preparation
of her letter, knoviIli that ahe _. European-born, the member
of a minority raca, and ic need of ...btanCa with tha writ tan
word.


'.
WBY L. conn


3660 Dwight Street
San Diago, california 91104







Earl B. Gilliam


SUPPLEMENT TO FEDERAL DATA QUESTIONNAIRE


11(f). The following is an additional six significant litigated
matters before me:


1. People vs. Kenneth Byron Kendall, San Diego Superior
court Case No. CR-39894. This is a case of first
impression under new law in California, reference the
mental competency of said defendant re development
disability. This is the first defendant who came to
trial on criminal charges and the defense of the
criminal proceedings was whether or not, under california
law, the defendant had a defense for said crime based
on the fact of him being deyelopmentally disabled, the
concept being an extension of the precepts of not being
competent by reason of insanity. The Court made a
finding that the defendant was developmentally dis-
abled and therein had to interpret law for the first
time as to the procedures to handle him, which included
determining whether or not there was retardation and
how the defendant should be housed in the future under
complex California procedures. The lawyers who acted
in the case were Patrick O'Connor and William Meyer
of this city.


2. Claude C. Sweet vs. Roy L. Cantrell, et al.,
San Diego Superior Court No. N 7602. This was a
complicated matter wherein plaintiff and defendants
entered into a partnership for the purchase of land
to grow crops. Problems developed such as washouts,
acquiring of seeds and financial difficulties. The
trial included extensive accounting, dissolving of said
partnership, sale of the property, and interpreting
trust deeds and other liens. The attorneys were Nelson
Millsberg for the plaintiff and Daniel Cronin and
Kenneth Miller for defendants. Said attorneys practice
in this county.


3. Antonia Martinez vs. John 'Martinez, San Diego
Superior Court No. D 125456. This case presented a
complex and very intriguing issue involving the retire-
ment benefits of the husband. During the course of
the marriage of the parties the husband had earned
certain retirement benefits and at the time of the
divorce under California law the wife is entitled to
a portion of said benefits. In the settlement of
the case, the parties brought to the Court the issue
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of what would happen to the benefits the wife was
entitled to if the wife died first, that is, could
she will said benefits to other persons.


4. craig P. Fitzgerald vs. Robert O. conley, et al.,
San Diego Superior court No. 413863. This was a
declaratory relief action and herein the plaintiff
and the attorney had made a gift to his neighbor
of an antenuptial agreement on Christmas of 1969
where the defendant was about to enter into a new
marriage. The new marriage proved unsuccessful
and legal problems arose as to the antenuptial
agreement and the legal question was whether or not
the lawyers malpractice insurance would cover him
if the defendant chose to seek relief or damages
due to defects in said antenuptial agreement.
Craig P. Fitzgerald appeared in proper person and
the defendant was represented by Merle N. Schneidewind,
both of this city.


5. Shirley Ann Faessel vs. John F. Faessel, et al.,
San Diego Superior Court Case 414296. The legal
problem presented here is an extension and further
interpretation of the Marvin vs. Marvin case which
was tried in the Los Angeles Superior Court, that
is, does the court have jurisdiction to grant
temporary support orders to a person who is not
married, but who have lived as husband and wife and
there are no children of said partnership. The
author's decision was one of the early cases in
this area and said decision has provided a precedent
for future decisions on said issues. The attorneys
were Michael Clark for petitioner and Thomas
Ashworth, III for respondent.


6. People vs. Chadd, Superior Court Case CR45638.
The defendant in this case was accused of several
murders and the District Attorney indicated that it
would seek the death penalty. California law at the
time of said case provided that a defendant sUbject
to the death penalty could not plead guilty without
advice of counsel and in this case counsel did not
acquiesce in defendant's request to plead guilty. In
order to expedite the trial of said matter the Court
considered the foregoing issue and allowed said
defendant to plead guilty without the acquiescence of
his counsel. To do this, the Court established a
procedure of first impression wherein before taking
such pleas the Court made determinations during the
hearings as to whether or not the defendant under-
stood the nature, circumstances and consequences of
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such a plea and, secondly, whether or not the defendant
was competent and intelligent enough to represent
himself under the rules of Federal Supreme Court
decisions. In light of said findings, and in this
case both were in the affirmative, the Court could
accept said pleas without the acquiescence of counsel
and save numerous days in Court time, witness time
and expenses. The attorneys involved were Michael
Pent fox the prosecution and David pitkin for the
defense.
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SENATOR ALAN CRANSTON


STATEMENT BEFORE THE


COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY


FOR CALIFORNIA JUDGESHIPS


May 15, 1980


Mr. Chairman, I am pleased to be able to present to the committee


four distinguished Californians who have been named to the federal


judiciary by President Jimmy Carter.


Judge Robert P. Aguilar of the San Jose Superior Court who has


been nominated to be a United States District Judge for the


Northern District of California, and Judge Earl Ben Gilliam of


the San Diego Superior Court who has been nominated to be united


States District Judge for the Southern District of California,


were selected through the California judicial screening commission


established by me and my distinguished colleage, Senator Hayakawa,


and the California Bar Association. I am most pleased to be able


to present these two candidates to the committee.


Both are experienced jurists.







- 2 -


Judge Aguilar is a native Californian, born in Madera. He is a


graduate of the university of California and attended Hastings


College of Law. In 1960, he was admitted to the California Bar


and immediately entered private practice in San Jose. He was


named to the Superior Court of Santa Clara County in May of last


year.


Judge Gilliam is a native of the southwest and was educated in


California. He received his law degree from Hastings College of


Law in 1957 and joined the San Diego County District Attorney's


Office in that year. He practiced law from 1961 to 1963 and


served twelve years as Judge of the Municipal Court of San Diego.


In 1975, Judge Gilliam was named Superior Court Judge for San


Diego County.


I heartily recommend both Judge Aguilar and Judge Gilliam to the


committee.


Today the committee also is hearing the nomination of an old


friend of mine, William Albert No!ris, to be united States Circuit


Judge for the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.







,
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Mr. Norris is a distinguis~ed member of the California Bar.
He was an outstanding graduate of Stanford University Law School


and served as a Law Clerk to the United States Supreme Court


during the 1955 term of the Court. He subsequently joined the


law firm of Tuttle & Taylor of Los Angeles and has been a member


of the firm until the present.


I am most pleased to be able to introduce to the committee, Mr.
Norris. I urge his speedy approval by the committee.


s:r


,,








�Thunnond
RankingRepublican
Senate Judiciary Ccrnnittee


EDWARD M. KENNEDY. MASS., CHAIRMAN


BIRCH BAYH, IND.
ROBERT C. BYRD. W. VA.
.JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., DEL.
JOHN C. CULVER, IOWA
HOWARD M. MEn:ENBAUM, OHIO
DENNIS DECONCINI. ARIZ.
PATAICK J. LEAHY. VT.
MAX BAUCUS. MONT.
HOWELL HEFLIN, ALA.


STEPHEN BREYER. CHIEF COUNSEL
RICHARD H. GROGAN, JR., STAFF DIRECTOR


STROM THURMOND. s.c,
CHARLES Mee. MATHI4S. Moo MD.
PAUL LAXALT. NEY •
ORRIN G ...... TCH, UTAH
R08£RT DOLE, KANS.
THAD COCHRAN. MISS.
~ K. SIMPSON, WYO.


COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510


Dear Judicial Naninee:


The attached questionnaire was authorized by the Minority membership


of the Senate Judiciary canmittee. Yourresponses to these questions


will be of considerable assistance in enabling these Senators to


evaluate your n:xni.nation. If you have any questions concerning this


questionnaire, please contact Mr. DukeShort, Chief Minority Investi-


gator, at (202)-224-8248 or (202)-224-5712.
It wouldbe appreciated if you would return the carrpleted question-


naire in duplicate to Mr. Short no later than the date on which the


full JUdiciary Ccrnnittee questionnaire is completed.


Thank you very I1Uchfor your ccoperation in this natter.


Sincerely,


ST/dib


Enclosure
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DAVID IIOIE5
CHIEI'" CClUHS'EL AND STAFF DtRECTDfI


COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY


WASHINGTO.N. D.C. 2.0510


MIIDRITY ~TIOONAIRE FOR JUDICIAL N:MINEES


'!hi role of the Faieral Judiciary within tre Faieral Governrrent,and within
society generally, has beccrre tre subject of significant controversy in
recent years. Tre expansion in the size of tre Faieral Ju:liciary approved
by the 95th Congress affords tre opportunity to explore, on a systaMtic
basis, the attitudes of judicial ncminees on trese matters. This supple-
mental questionnaire is designai to elicit trese views. Your answers to
the following questions will assist in evaluating your nanination to be-
cone a Faieral judge. Please answer these questions in the sarremanner
as the main questionnaire. Yarr responses will be treated as publ.Lc,


Name _


Address (H) _


(B) -=- _


'Ielephone (H) ----;:;--:-__ -=- -,- _
(B) ~-------------------


Position NominataiFor


1. Chief Justice John Marshall once remarked that the w:lrdsof the Constitu-
tion w=renot to be extended to "objects not oorrterrp.Latied by tre frarrers".
Please =ment on ...netrer or not you agree with this point of view.


2. The Federal Judiciary has be=rre the target of both popular and academic
cr.it.i.ci.smthat alleges that it has usurped manyof the prerogatives of
the Legislative Braochof the Faieral am. State goverrnuentsby engaging
in their own "lav.making". 5cm2 of tre characteristics of such "laYlllaking"
have been said to include:


(a) A tendency toward problem-solution ratrer than grie-
vance-resolution;


(b) A tendency to €!!ploy tre individual plaintiff as a
vehicle for the imposition of far-reaching orders ex-
tending to broad classes of individuals;


(c) A ten:J.encyto imposebroad, affirmative duties upon
governrrents and society;
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(d) A t:errlency toward loosening jurisdictional require-
ment.s such as starrling ani ripeness; ani


(e) A t:errlency to inpose the Ju:licial Branch uponother
institutions in the mannerof an acininistrator with
continuing oversight resp:msibili ties.


Please discuss whether or mt you agree with these criticisms. What
are your awn personal views on "judicial activism", the phraee often
used to describe these ju:licial ten3eD::ies?


3. At various t.ines during your legal career, you llBy have engaged in
~ bom publico, or public interest legal work. If so, could you
pr-easedescrille the nature ani extent of such activity. Whatorganiza-
tions have you workedfor, or in behalf of, with respect to this
activity? Haveyou received f:inaIrial reimb.u:sanent? Are you a
member of any 'public interest' organizations (whetheror mt they
are primarily engaged in legal work)? CcW.dyou describe the basic
objectives of these organizations? WcW.d you have any difficulty
presiding over cases to ~h these organizations were party?


4. While generally guided by statute ani by precedent, Federal judges
do have considerable discretion in the area of criminal justice
sentencing. DepeOOing upon their phi:J.osoI:hies, judges mayexercise
this discretion to prrnote priroarily criminal rehabilitation, the
protection of society, deterrence of other criminals, etc. cal1d you
characterize your own views on 00w this discretion ought to be ex-
ercised? l):)}'Ju favor further limits on such discretion through
legislation?
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Business: 220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101


MINORITY QUESTIONNAIRE FOR JUDICIAL NOMINEES


Name: Earl B. Gilliam


Address: Home: 6046 Caminito De la Taza
San Diego, California 92120


Telephone: Horne: (714) 265-1213


Business: (714) 236-2643 or 236-2121


Position Nominated for: Judge of U.S. District Court
Southern District of California


1. Chief Justice John Marshall once remarked that the
words of the Constitution were not to be extended to "objects
not contemplated by the framers". Please comment on whether or
not you agree with this point of view.


I would agree with the view that the framers of our
Constitution granted to the federal government certain inumerated
powers and that those rights which were not granted to the govern-
ment are reserved unto the several states. However, the "objects
not contemplated by the framers" in the Constitution should not
be executed.


2. The Federal Judiciary has become the target of both
popular and academic criticism that alleges that it has usurped
many of the prerogatives of the Legislative Branch of the Federal
and State governments by engaging in their own "lawmaking". Some
of the characteristics of such "lawmaking" have been said to
include:


(al A tendency toward problem-solution rather than
grievance-resolution;


(bl A tendency to employ the individual plaintiff as a
vehicle for the imposition of far-reaching orders
extending to broad classes of individuals;


(c) A tendency to impose broad, affirmative duties upon
governments and society;


(d) A tendency toward loosening jurisdictional require-
ments such as standing and ripeness; and
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(e) A tendency to impose the Judicial Branch upon


other institutions in the manner of an adminis-
trator with continuing oversight responsibilities.


Please discuss whether or not you agree with these
criticisms. What are your own personal views on "judicial
activism", the phrase often used to describe these judicial
tendencies?


I am aware of criticisms that have been launched upon
the courts relative to there being activists. I also very
strongly believe that there should be separation of powers in
the Judiciary, in the Executive, and in Congress. I would further
submit to you that many of the criticisms levied on the courts


,'fall within the basic concept that when people criticize the
court or judges, they do so because the decision rendered by the
court is not the one they would like to hear. I submit to you
that it is very important that the court breathe life into the
law, and in most of those instances where the court has taken an
overzealous role in a lawsuit it has been to see that the spirit
of its orders be carried out. Overall, however, I submit that
the judge in handling any of his functions and responsibilities
should do so in the framework of jUdicial acts and not interfere
with those powers of the Executive or those of Congress. I
cannot totally agree with the c+iticisms as set forth above.


3. At various times during your legal career, you may
have engaged in pro bono pUblico, or public interest legal work.
If so, could you please describe the nature and extent of such
activity. IVhat organizations have you worked for, or in behalf
of, with respect to this activity? Have you received financial
reimbursement? Are you a member of any 'public interest' organiza-
tions (whether or not they are primarily engaged in legal work)?
Could you describe the basic objectives of these organizations?
Would you have any difficulty presiding over cases to which these
organizations were party?


While in private practice 1961 through 1963 I represented
many indigents in court and at that time there was no pay. In
addition, I also donated time to serve with a panel of lawyers in
the screening of legal cases for the NAACP.


While on the Municipal Court bench 1964 through 1967 I
served on the Board of Directors of the Legal Aid Society and
during the years of 1975 and 1976 I served on the Board of Directors
of the Urban League.
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January 14, 1980


Honorable Strom Thurmond
Ranking Republican
Senate Judiciary Committee
united States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510


Attention: Mr. Duke Short,
Chief Minority Investigator


Re: Minority Questionnaire for Judicial Nominees


Dear Senator Thurmond:
I am enclosing herewith the above-entitled questionnaire, in
duplicate, which has been completed by me.


Very truly yours,


EARL B. GILLIN1
EBG/ra
encl.







MINORITY QUESTIONNAIRE FOR JUDICIAL NOMINEES


Name: Earl B. Gilliam


Address: Home: 6046 Caminito De la Taza
San Diego, California 92120


Business: 220 West Broadway
San Diego, California 92101


Telephone: Home: (714) 265-1213


Business: (714) 236-2643 or 236-2121


Position Nominated for: Judge of U.S. District Court
Southern District of California


1. Chief Justice John Marshall once remarked that the
words of the Constitution were not to be extended to "objects
not contemplated by the framers". Please comment on whether or
not you agree with this point of view.


I would agree with the view that the framers of our
Constitution granted to the federal government certain inumerated
powers and that those rights which were not granted to the govern-
ment are reserved unto the several states. However, the "objects
not contemplated by the framers" in the Constitution should not
be executed.


2. The Federal Judiciary has become the target of both
popular and academic criticism that alleges that it has usurped
many of the prerogatives of the Legislative Branch of the Federal
and State governments by engaging in their own "lawmaking". Some
of the characteristics of such "lawmaking" have been said to
include:


(a) A tendency toward problem-solution rather than
grievance-resolution;


(b) A tendency to employ the individual plaintiff as a
vehicle for the imposition of far-reaching orders
extending to broad classes of individuals;


(c) A tendency to impose broad, affirmative duties upon
governments and society;


(d) A tendency toward loosening jurisdictional require-
ments such as standing and ripeness; and
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(e) A tendency to impose the Judicial Branch upon
other institutions in the manner of an adminis-
trator with continuing oversight responsibilities.


Please discuss whether or not you agree with these
criticisms. What are your own personal views on "judicial
activism", the phrase often used to describe these judicial
tendencies?


I am aware of criticisms that have been launched upon
the courts relative to there being activists. I also very
strongly believe that there should be separation of powers in
the Judiciary, in the Executive, and in Congress. I would further
submit to you that many of the criticisms levied on the courts


.:fall within the basic concept that when people criticize the
court or judges, they do so because the decision rendered by the
court is not the one they would like to hear. I submit to you
that it is very important that the court breathe life into the
law, and in most of those instances where the court has taken an
overzealous role in a lawsuit it has been to see that the spirit
of its orders be carried out. Overall, however, I submit that
the judge in handling any of his functions and responsibilities
should do so in the framework of judicial acts and not interfere
with those powers of the Executive or those of Congress. I
cannot totally agree with the criticisms as set forth above.


3. At various times during your legal career, you may
have engaged in pro bono publico, or public interest legal work.
If so, could you please describe the nature and extent of such
activity. What organizations have you worked for, or in behalf
of, with respect to this activity? Have you received financial
reimbursement? Are you a member of any 'public interest' organiza-
tions (whether or not they ar~ primarily engaged in legal work)?
Could you describe the basic objectives of these organizations?
Would you have any difficulty presiding over cases to which these
organizations were party?


While in private practice 1961 through 1963 I represented
many indigents in court and at that time there was no pay. In
addition, I also donated time to serve with a panel of lawyers in
the screening of legal cases for the NAACP.


While on the Municipal Court bench 1964 through 1967 I
served on the Board of Directors of the Legal Aid Society and
during the years of 1975 and 1976 I served on the Board of Directors
of the Urban League.
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In the 16 years that I have been a judge,
pated in thousands of criminal matters and I submit
several interests which are involved in such cases:
(2) the victim; and (3) the defendant.


I have partici-
that there Are
(1) the public;
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I am not a member of any pUblic interest organization
and if any of these organizations were a party to a lawsuit filed
in my court I would not say that I would have any difficulty in
presiding over said case, because it goes without saying a judge
should be fair to both sides SO that equal justice can prevail.


4. While generally guided by statute and by precedent,
Federal judges do have considerable discretion in the area of
criminal justice sentencing. Depending upon their philosophies,
judges may exercise this discretion to promote primarily criminal
rehabilitation, the protection of society, deterrence of other
criminals, etc. Could you characterize your own views on how
this discretion ought to be exercised? Do you favor further limits
on such discretion through legislation?


I do not favor limits on the judges discretion in the
area of the criminal justice system.


In dealing with the defendant, it is necessary that the
judge be aware of his background and history, and with that informa-
tion and the circumstances of t~e particular offense the judge
should endeavor to decide whether rehabilitation, punishment or
deterrence should be the most important function to consider relative
to the defendant. I submit that these members should be considered
individually in each individual case.


Therefore, since the judge is dealing with the individual
defendant and knows about his background and the circumstances of
the particular case, I feel that he should be given broad discretion
in deciding what should happen to a particular defendant.





